

No. 16-56125

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JORDAN GALLINGER, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
California,**

Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. 2:16-cv-02572-BRO-AFM
The Honorable Beverly Reid O'Connell, Judge

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MARC LEFORESTIER
Acting Senior Assistant
Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 268843
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-4902
Fax: (213) 897-5775
Email: John.Echeverria@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and
Appellee Xavier Becerra, Attorney
General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Overview of the Gun-Free School Zone Act of 1995.....	3
A. Original Exemptions to the Act for CCW Permit Holders and Honorably Retired Peace Officers.	5
B. The Current Version of the Act as Amended in 2015.	7
II. Procedural History of the Case	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. CCW Permit Holders Are Not Similarly Situated to Honorably Retired Peace Officers.	15
II. The Retired Officer Exemption Satisfies Rational Basis Scrutiny.	22
A. Rational Basis Scrutiny Applies in this Case.	22
B. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize Rational Basis Scrutiny.	24
C. The Retired Officer Exemption Is Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Interest.....	28
D. <i>Silveira</i> Is Not Controlling Authority in this Case.	31
III. The Retired Officer Exemption Does Not Improperly Confer a Benefit on a Politically Powerful Class or Discriminate Against a Politically Unpopular Class.	34
A. SB 707 Was Not Enacted Out of Animus Towards CCW Permit Holders.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Enactment of SB 707 Did Not Improperly Confer a Benefit on Honorably Retired Peace Officers.	39
IV. Dismissal with Prejudice Is Appropriate Because Plaintiffs Cannot Cure the Deficiencies of Their Claim.	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) (<i>ADAC II</i>)	13, 17
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) (<i>ADAC III</i>)	17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Carter v. United States</i> 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 16, 24, 33, 36
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	25, 40
<i>Country Classic Dairies, Inc. v. State of Mont., Dep’t of Commerce</i> <i>Milk Control Bureau</i> 847 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>DeSoto v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> 957 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14, 22, 33
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	31
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	37
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Carey</i> 353 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> 402 U.S. 137 (1971).....	40
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	21, 29
<i>Lowry v. Barnart</i> 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	22
<i>Nichols v. Brown</i> 2013 WL 3368922 (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2013)	18
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Okwu v. McKim</i> 682 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2012)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mejia</i> 72 Cal. App. 4th 1269 (1999)	4
<i>People v. Tapia</i> 129 Cal. App. 4th 1153 (2005)	4
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	20, 23, 36
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	30
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	37
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	37
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Taylor v. Rancho Santa Barbara</i> 206 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Thompson v. Paul</i> 547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	37
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> 800 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> 908 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> 901 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Ag. v. Moreno</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	36
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	30
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	37
<i>Wash. v. Davis</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	37
<i>Wash. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	40
<i>Watison v. Carter</i> 668 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Williams v. Puerto Rico</i> 910 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D.P.R. 2012)	19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	3
§ 1331	3
§ 2201	11
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	10
California Penal Code	
§ 626.9(b).....	1, 4, 33
§ 626.9(c).....	1
§ 626.9(c)(3)	25, 34
§ 626.9(c)(5)	1, 7, 35, 38
§ 626.9(e)(4)	1, 4
§ 626.9(h).....	1, 5
§ 626.9(i).....	1, 5
§ 626.9(l).....	1
§ 626.9(l) (2012).....	5
§ 626.9(m).....	1, 25
§ 626.9(n).....	1, 25
§ 626.9(o).....	1, 3, 7
§ 626.9(o) (2012).....	5
§ 12280 (2002).....	32
§ 25400	5
§ 25450	5
§ 25455(c).....	6
§ 25465	6
§ 25650	5, 6
§ 25850	7
§ 25900	5, 7
§ 25905	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

§ 25910 5, 7
§ 25915 7
§ 26020 5, 7
§ 26150 5, 20, 38
§ 26155 5, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amendment II 22, 23, 24, 31
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV *passim*

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
Rule 4(a)(1) 3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 12(b)(1) 11
Rule 12(b)(6) 2, 11
Rules of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit
Circuit Rule 28-2.7 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assemb. Comm. on Pub. Safety, Analysis of S.B. 707,
2014-2015 Reg. Sess. (2015) 8, 9, 25
S. Comm. on Pub. Safety, Analysis of S.B. 707,
2014-2015 Reg. Sess. (2015) 7, 8
L.A. Times Editorial Bd., *Making the Gun Free School
Zone Act Better*, L.A. Times, Aug. 30, 2015 39
